WESTPAC COMMODITY FORECASTS

This information is current as at 6 October 2023.

Forecasts qtr average

iron ore fines 62% fe spot US$/t
iron ore fines contracts (US¢ ditu)
Aust. hard coking coal (USD/t)
coking premium low vol USD/t
coking coal 64 mid vol USD/t
coking coal low vol PCI USD/t
coking coal semi soft USD/t
steam coal fob Newcastle (USD/t)
crude oil WTI NYMEX (USD/bbl)
crude oil Brent ICE (USD/bbl)
LNG Japan Corp (Aust) USDmmbtu
gold (USD/oz)

aluminium (USD/t)

copper (USD/t)

nickel (USD/t)

zinc (USD/t)

lead (USD/t)

AUD/USD

Forecasts qtr average

latest***

118
160
275
358
275
205

191
147

83

85
14.00
1,849
2,223
7,960
18,438
2,486
2,141
0.64

Dec-23
14

175
274
31
240
175
169
156

88

90

14.1
1,939
2,269
8,154
19,262
2,486
2,193
0.65

Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24
102 95 90 88
156 147 138 136
250 242 240 227
292 267 260 246
218 200 195 185
162 149 146 138
153 141 138 131
143 137 132 130

84 83 84 89

87 85 87 91

14.7 14.5 14.2 14.4
1,963 1,942 1,892 1,858
2,233 2,250 2,292 2,352
8,092 8,133 8,250 8,594
20,000 20,833 21,371 22,046
2,408 3,058 3,452 3,547
2,125 2,033 2,017 2,077
0.67 0.68 0.69 0.70

Mar-26

Jun-26

Sep-26

Dec-26

s

Mar-25

85
132
220
238
179
135
128
127
92
94
15.0
1,833
2,417

8,964
22,654

3,631
2,143
0.71

Jun-25

86
133
213
231
174

131
125
125

94

96

15.5
1,835
2,462
9,224

23,076

3,690
2,188
0.72

iron ore fines 62% fe spot US$/t
iron ore fines contracts (US¢ dltu)
Aust. hard coking coal (USD/t)
coking premium low vol USD/t
coking coal 64 mid vol USD/t
coking coal low vol PCI USD/t
coking coal semi soft USD/t
steam coal fob Newcastle (USD/t)
crude oil WTI NYMEX (USD/bbl)
crude oil Brent ICE (USD/bbl)
LNG Japan Corp (Aust) USDmmbtu
gold (USD/oz)

aluminium (USD/t)

copper (USD/t)

nickel (USD/t)

zinc (USD/t)

lead (USD/t)

AUD/USD

87
134
207
224
169
128
122
125
97

99
15.9
1,851
2,513
9,523
23,555
3,756
2,240
0.72

87
134
205
222
168
127
122
125
99
101
16.3
1,867
2,558
9,785
23,972
3,814
2,285
0.73

87
134
206
223
169
128
123
126
100
102
16.7
1,883
2,579
9,912
24172
3,842
2,307
0.74

88
135
207
225
171
130
125
126
101
103
16.9
1,899
2,592
9,991
24,294
3,858
2,320
0.75

89

136
209
226
172

131

126
127
102
104
16.7
1,915
2,605
10,069
24,417
3,875
2,334
0.75

89
137
210
228
174
132
128
128
102
105

16.3
1,931
2,618
10,149
24,541
3,892
2,347
0.75

90

138
212
229
175
134
130
129
103
105
15.9
1,947
2,632
10,229
24,665
3,909
2,361
0.75

20
139
213
231
177
135

131
130
104
106

15.4
1,964
2,645
10,310
24,790
3,927
2,374
0.75

91
140
214
232
178
137
133

131
105
107
15.2

1,981
2,658
10,391
24,915
3,944
2,388
0.75

# Chain weighted index: weights are Australian export shares. * Average Australian export prices fob - Source ABS 5432.0 Merchandise Trade Exports. ** WCF| - Westpac com-
modities futures index. *** Weekly averages except for the Bulks Index. © AWEX market prices. Sources for all tables: Westpac Economics, Bloomberg, ABS.

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. The forecasts given above are predictive in character. Whilst every effort has been taken to ensure that the assumptions on which
the forecasts are based are reasonable, the forecasts may be affected by incorrect assumptions or by known or unknown risks and uncertainties. The results ultimately achieved may differ substantially

from these forecasts.
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