WESTPAC COMMODITY FORECASTS



This information is current as at 6 October 2023.

Forecasts qtr average	latest***	Dec-23	Mar-24	Jun-24	Sep-24	Dec-24	Mar-25	Jun-25
iron ore fines 62% fe spot US\$/t	118	114	102	95	90	88	85	86
iron ore fines contracts (US¢ dltu)	160	175	156	147	138	136	132	133
Aust. hard coking coal (USD/t)	275	274	250	242	240	227	220	213
coking premium low vol USD/t	358	311	292	267	260	246	238	231
coking coal 64 mid vol USD/t	275	240	218	200	195	185	179	174
coking coal low vol PCI USD/t	205	175	162	149	146	138	135	131
coking coal semi soft USD/t	191	169	153	141	138	131	128	125
steam coal fob Newcastle (USD/t)	147	156	143	137	132	130	127	125
crude oil WTI NYMEX (USD/bbl)	83	88	84	83	84	89	92	94
crude oil Brent ICE (USD/bbl)	85	90	87	85	87	91	94	96
LNG Japan Corp (Aust) USDmmbtu	14.00	14.1	14.7	14.5	14.2	14.4	15.0	15.5
gold (USD/oz)	1,849	1,939	1,963	1,942	1,892	1,858	1,833	1,835
aluminium (USD/t)	2,223	2,269	2,233	2,250	2,292	2,352	2,417	2,462
copper (USD/t)	7,960	8,154	8,092	8,133	8,250	8,594	8,964	9,224
nickel (USD/t)	18,438	19,262	20,000	20,833	21,371	22,046	22,654	23,076
zinc (USD/t)	2,486	2,486	2,408	3,058	3,452	3,547	3,631	3,690
lead (USD/t)	2,141	2,193	2,125	2,033	2,017	2,077	2,143	2,188
AUD/USD	0.64	0.65	0.67	0.68	0.69	0.70	0.71	0.72

Forecasts qtr average	Sep-25	Dec-25	Mar-26	Jun-26	Sep-26	Dec-26	Mar-27	Jun-27	Sep-27
iron ore fines 62% fe spot US\$/t	87	87	87	88	89	89	90	90	91
iron ore fines contracts (US¢ dltu)	134	134	134	135	136	137	138	139	140
Aust. hard coking coal (USD/t)	207	205	206	207	209	210	212	213	214
coking premium low vol USD/t	224	222	223	225	226	228	229	231	232
coking coal 64 mid vol USD/t	169	168	169	171	172	174	175	177	178
coking coal low vol PCI USD/t	128	127	128	130	131	132	134	135	137
coking coal semi soft USD/t	122	122	123	125	126	128	130	131	133
steam coal fob Newcastle (USD/t)	125	125	126	126	127	128	129	130	131
crude oil WTI NYMEX (USD/bbl)	97	99	100	101	102	102	103	104	105
crude oil Brent ICE (USD/bbl)	99	101	102	103	104	105	105	106	107
LNG Japan Corp (Aust) USDmmbtu	15.9	16.3	16.7	16.9	16.7	16.3	15.9	15.4	15.2
gold (USD/oz)	1,851	1,867	1,883	1,899	1,915	1,931	1,947	1,964	1,981
aluminium (USD/t)	2,513	2,558	2,579	2,592	2,605	2,618	2,632	2,645	2,658
copper (USD/t)	9,523	9,785	9,912	9,991	10,069	10,149	10,229	10,310	10,391
nickel (USD/t)	23,555	23,972	24,172	24,294	24,417	24,541	24,665	24,790	24,915
zinc (USD/t)	3,756	3,814	3,842	3,858	3,875	3,892	3,909	3,927	3,944
lead (USD/t)	2,240	2,285	2,307	2,320	2,334	2,347	2,361	2,374	2,388
AUD/USD	0.72	0.73	0.74	0.75	0.75	0.75	0.75	0.75	0.75

[#] Chain weighted index: weights are Australian export shares. * Average Australian export prices fob - Source ABS 5432.0 Merchandise Trade Exports. ** WCFI - Westpac commodities futures index. *** Weekly averages except for the Bulks Index. ^ AWEX market prices. Sources for all tables: Westpac Economics, Bloomberg, ABS.

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. The forecasts given above are predictive in character. Whilst every effort has been taken to ensure that the assumptions on which the forecasts are based are reasonable, the forecasts may be affected by incorrect assumptions or by known or unknown risks and uncertainties. The results ultimately achieved may differ substantially from these forecasts.

DISCLAIMER



© 2023 Westpac Institutional Bank is a division of Westpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141, AFSL233714 ('Westpac'). References to the "Westpac Group" are to Westpac and its subsidiaries and includes the directors, employees and representatives of Westpac and its subsidiaries.

Disclaimer

This information has been prepared by the Westpac Institutional Bank and is intended for information purposes only. It is not intended to reflect any recommendation or financial advice and investment decisions should not be based on it. This information does not constitute an offer, a solicitation of an offer, or an inducement to subscribe for, purchase or sell any financial instrument or to enter into a legally binding contract. To the extent that this information contains any general advice, it has been prepared without taking into account your objectives, financial situation or needs and before acting on it you should consider the appropriateness of the advice. Certain types of transactions, including those involving futures, options and high yield securities give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. We recommend that you seek your own independent legal or financial advice before proceeding with any investment decision. This information may contain material provided by third parties. While such material is published with the necessary permission none of Westpac or its related entities accepts any responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of any such material. Although we have made every effort to ensure this information is free from error, none of Westpac or its related entities warrants the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of this information, or otherwise endorses it in any way. Except where contrary to law, Westpac Group intend by this notice to exclude liability for this information. This information is subject to change without notice and none of Westpac or its related entities is under any obligation to update this information or correct any inaccuracy which may become apparent at a later date. This information may contain or incorporate by reference forward-looking statements. The words "believe", "anticipate", "expect", "intend", "plan", "predict", "continue", "assume", "positioned", "may", "will", "should", "shall", "risk" and other similar expressions that are predictions of or indicate future events and future trends identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include all matters that are not historical facts. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance, nor are forecasts of future performance. Whilst every effort has been taken to ensure that the assumptions on which any forecasts are based are reasonable, the forecasts may be affected by incorrect assumptions or by known or unknown risks and uncertainties. The ultimate outcomes may differ substantially from any forecasts.

Conflicts of Interest: In the normal course of offering banking products and services to its clients, the Westpac Group may act in several capacities (including issuer, market maker, underwriter, distributor, swap counterparty and calculation agent) simultaneously with respect to a financial instrument, giving rise to potential conflicts of interest which may impact the performance of a financial instrument. The Westpac Group may at any time transact or hold a position (including hedging and trading positions) for its own account or the account of a client in any financial instrument which may impact the performance of that financial instrument.

Author(s) disclaimer and declaration: The author(s) confirms that no part of his/her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to any views or (if applicable) recommendations expressed in this material. The author(s) also confirms that this material accurately reflects his/her personal views about the financial products, companies or issuers (if applicable) and is based on sources reasonably believed to be reliable and accurate.

Additional country disclosures

Australia: Westpac holds an Australian Financial Services Licence (No. 233714).

New Zealand: In New Zealand, Westpac Institutional Bank refers to the brand under which products and services are provided by either Westpac (NZ division) or Westpac New Zealand Limited (company number 1763882), the New Zealand incorporated subsidiary of Westpac ("WNZL"). Any product or service made available by WNZL does not represent an offer from Westpac or any of its subsidiaries (other than WNZL). Neither Westpac nor its other subsidiaries guarantee or otherwise support the performance of WNZL in respect of any such product. WNZL is not an authorised deposit-taking institution for the purposes of Australian prudential standards. The current disclosure statements for the New Zealand branch of Westpac and WNZL can be obtained at the internet address www.westpac.co.nz.

Singapore: This material has been prepared and issued for distribution in Singapore to institutional investors, accredited investors and expert investors (as defined in the applicable Singapore laws and regulations) only. Recipients of this material in Singapore should contact Westpac Singapore Branch in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this material. Westpac Singapore Branch holds a wholesale banking licence and is subject to supervision by the Monetary Authority of Singapore.

U.S.: Westpac operates in the United States of America as a federally licensed branch, regulated by the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency. Westpac is also registered with the US Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC") as a Swap Dealer, but is neither registered as, or affiliated with, a Futures Commission Merchant registered with the US CFTC. The services and products referenced above are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"). Westpac Capital Markets, LLC ('WCM'), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Westpac, is a broker-dealer registered under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ('the Exchange Act') and member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ('FINRA'). This communication is provided for distribution to U.S. institutional investors in reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 under the Exchange Act and is not subject to all of the independence and disclosure standards applicable to debt research reports prepared for retail investors in the United States. WCM is the U.S. distributor of this communication and accepts responsibility for the contents of this communication. Transactions by U.S. customers of any securities referenced herein should be effected through WCM. All disclaimers set out with respect to Westpac apply equally to WCM. If you would like to speak to someone regarding any security mentioned herein, please contact WCM on +1 212 389 1269. Investing in any non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments mentioned in this communication may present certain risks. The securities of non-U.S. issuers may not be registered with, or be subject to the regulations of, the SEC in the United States. Information on such non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments may be limited. Non-U.S. companies may not be subject to audit and reporting standards and regulatory requirements comparable to those in effect in the United States. The value of any investment or income from any securities or related derivative instruments denominated in a currency other than U.S. dollars is subject to exchange rate fluctuations that may have a positive or adverse effect on the value of or income from such securities or related derivative instruments.

Disclaimer continued overleaf



Disclaimer continued

The author of this communication is employed by Westpac and is not registered or qualified as a research analyst, representative, or associated person of WCM or any other U.S. broker-dealer under the rules of FINRA, any other U.S. self-regulatory organisation, or the laws, rules or regulations of any State. Unless otherwise specifically stated, the views expressed herein are solely those of the author and may differ from the information, views or analysis expressed by Westpac and/or its affiliates.

UK: The London branch of Westpac is authorised in the United Kingdom by the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA) and is subject to regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) and limited regulation by the PRA (Financial Services Register number: 124586). The London branch of Westpac is registered at Companies House as a branch established in the United Kingdom (Branch No. BR000106). Details about the extent of the regulation of Westpac's London branch by the PRA are available from us on request.

This communication is not intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be contrary to local law or regulation. This communication is not being made to or distributed to, and must not be passed on to, the general public in the United Kingdom. Rather, this communication is being made only to and is directed at (a) those persons falling within the definition of Investment Professionals (set out in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "Order")); (b) those persons falling within the definition of high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc. (set out in Article 49(2)of the Order; (c) other persons to whom it may lawfully be communicated in accordance with the Order or (d) any persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be made (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this communication or any of its contents. In the same way, the information contained in this communication is intended for "eligible counterparties" and "professional clients" as defined by the rules of the Financial Conduct Authority and is not intended for "retail clients". Westpac expressly prohibits you from passing on the information in this communication to any third party.

This communication contains general commentary, research, and market colour. The communication does not constitute investment advice. The material may contain an 'investment recommendation' and/or 'information recommending or suggesting an investment', both as defined in Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 as applicable in the United Kingdom ("UK MAR"). In accordance with the relevant provisions of UK MAR, reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the material has been objectively presented and that interests or conflicts of interest concerning the financial instruments to which that information relates have been disclosed.